
G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 2 I ,  2006 

Mr. Bill Moore 
County Attorney 
Johnson County 
204 South Buffalo Avenue, Suite 410 
Clebtmme, Texas 76033-5404 

Dear Mr. Moore: 

You ask whether certain infomiation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenlment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 267729. 

The Johnson County District Clerk's Office (the "district clerk") received a recluest for the 
complete addresses of all current gralld jury members. You state that a list of the names of 
the grand jury members has been released to the requestor. You claim, however, that the 
requestcd ai!dresses are excepted from disclosure uiider section 552.101 of the Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

We undersinlid that the information requestcd is maintained by the district clerk as an agent 
of the judiciary and is tlierefore not subject to thc Act. The Act applies to inforn~alioii that 
is "collected, asseiiibled: or maintained under a law or ordinailce or in connection with the 
transaction of official business by a govertiniental body." Gov't Code 552.002(a)(1). 
tlo~vever, a "govei-nmental body" under the Act "does not include tile judiciary." Gov't 
Code tj 552.003(1)(B). Jilfon~~ation that is "collected, assen~bled or maiiltaiiled b y .  . . the 
judiciary" is not subject to the Act hilt is "governed by rules adopted by thc Supren~e Court 
of Texas or by other applicable laws and rules." Gov't Coi!e 5 552.0035(;1); (9 Open 
Records Decision No. 131 (1976) (applying statutory predecessor to judiciary cvclusion 
under section 552.003(1)(B) prior to enactmeitt of section 552.0035). In addition, 
infonilation that is "collected, assembled, or maintained . . . for tlie judiciary" by a 
gover~~mmtal  body actilly as an agent of the judiciary is not subject to tile Act. id; cf 
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Attorney General Opinions DM-166 (1992),H-826 (1976); OpenRecordsDecisionNos. 610 
(1992), 572 (1990), 513 (1988), 274 (1981). Generally, in performing its duties, we 
determine that the district clerk acts as an agent of the judiciary. 

Additionally, in Open Records Decision No. 433 (1986), this office determined that a list of  
prospective grand jurors is a record of the judiciary because the list is "compiled, and at 
virtually all times is maintained, by the jury comn~issioiier, the district judge, or the court 
clerk, all of whom are part of the judiciary or agents thereof." Open Records Decision 
No. 433 at 2-3 (1986). It is our understanding that the district clerk maintains the requested 
list of the grand jurors' addresses on behalf and at the direction of the judiciary, and that the 
list is created and maintained solely for j~~dicial purposes. Based on this understanding, we 
conclude that the requested addresses constitute records maintained for the judiciary under 
section 552.0035(a) of the Govemnicnt Code. Consequently, the requested infomiation is 
not subject to disclosure under the Act.' 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefor-e, this r~iling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemiination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of tlie 
govcmmcntal body and ofthe requestor. For example, govenin~e~ltal bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 9 552.301(fJ. If the 
govemliiental body wants to challenge this nlling, the govenimental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis Couilty within 30 calendar days. Id. 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body Initst file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Irl. 9 552.353(b)(3), (c). If  the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governlnental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governn~eiital body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of  the requested 
infoi-ination, thc govcn~mental body is I-esponsihle for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney gciieral expects that, upon receiving this ruling, t l~c  governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to sectioii 552.221(a) of the 
Governil~ent Codc or file a lawsuit cl~allenging this ruling purs~ianl to scctioii 552.324 of the 
Govemnleilt Code. IT the governiilental body hils to do one of ilicse things, then the 
rcqucstor sllould report that failui-e to tlie attorney general's Open Govcsnmcnt Hotline, toll 
f1-ee, at (877) 673-6839. l'lie 1-equestor iviay also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

' A s  o w  riiling is d~spositivc. I r e  nerd not address youi aigtiments agaiiisi disclosure. 
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If this ruling requires or permits the govemmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Terns Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbrenth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
coinplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this nihng. 

Sincerely, 

Gilbert N. Saenz 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 267729 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Randall D. Kelton 
P.O. Box 1 
Boyd, Texas 76023 
(wlo enclosures) 


